Bank balances and deposits linked to SOFR 24 653 - 10 341 -
Bank deposits linked to money market rates 203 738 268 811 21 305 126
Bank deposits linked to Kenyan prime rates 1 545 529 - -
Bank deposits linked to other foreign prime rates 48 499 27 203 - -

349 258 384 266 151 318 106 943

97

Mustek Limited
(Registration number 1987/070161/01)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
R '000 R '000 R '000 R '000

22. Borrowings and other liabilities (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to
interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative instruments and includes only investments held at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the
previous reporting period.

Group 2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
LIBOR 1% (2022:1%) - - (9 284) 9 284
JIBAR 1% (2022:1%) (7 014) 7 014 (4 898) 4 898
South African Prime 1% (2022:1%) (2 280) 2 280 (2 048) 2 048
SOFR 1% (12 154) 12 154 - -
Other 1% (2022:1%) 1 629 (1 629) (606) 606

(19 819) 19 819 (15 624) 15 624

Company 2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
LIBOR 1% (2022:1%) - - (4 523) 4 523
JIBAR 1% (2022:1%) (4 815) 4 815 (2 698) 2 698
South African Prime rate 1% (2022:1%) 259 (259) (345) 345
SOFR 1% (7 288) 7 288 - -
Other 1% (2022:1%) (686) 686 (3 570) 3 570

(12 530) 12 530 (11 136) 11 136

98

Mustek Limited
(Registration number 1987/070161/01)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

23. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities - Group - 2023

Opening
balance

New leases /
modifications

Total
non-cash

movements

Cash flows Closing
balance

Mortgage bond 37 360 - - (2 366) 34 994
Lease liabilities 52 295 41 284 41 284 (25 543) 68 036
Bank overdrafts 222 265 - - 159 213 381 478

Total liabilities from financing activities 311 920 41 284 41 284 131 304 484 508

[…]

The following significant exchange rates applied for both the Group and the Company during the year:

Average spot rate Closing spot rate
2023 2022 2023 2022

US Dollar 17.76 15.22 18.74 16.41
Euro 18.62 17.14 20.37 17.11

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the group (South African Rand) to an increase or decrease in the
respective major currencies it is exposed to. The sensitivity rate is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated amounts, such as
cash balances, trade receivables, trade payables and loans and adjusts their translation at the reporting date. The increase
and decrease impact of the change are equal on the basis that all other variables remain constant. It ignores the effect of
any foreign exchange forward contracts that would have mitigated the risk.  No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

Group 2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase or decrease in rate Increase
'R'000

Decrease
'R'000

Increase
'R'000

Decrease
'R'000

Impact on profit or loss:
US Dollar 1% (2022 10 %) (204 685) 204 685 (167 364) 167 364
Euro 10% (2022: 10 %) (16 750) 16 750 (23 594) 23 594

(221 435) 221 435 (190 958) 190 958

Company 2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase or decrease in rate Increase
'R'000

Decrease
'R'000

Increase
'R'000

Decrease
'R'000

Impact on profit or loss:
US Dollar 10% (2022: 10 %) (84 446) 84 446 (73 603) 73 603
Euro 10% (2022: 10 %) (16 783) 16 783 (23 608) 23 608

(101 229) 101 229 (97 211) 97 211

26. Fair value information

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the group can access at
measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or
indirectly.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Group and company only have financial instruments that are measured using level 2.

105

Mustek Limited